Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2000-2001, (31 May & 1 June 2001)


Question: RSDLG 20

Topic: Understanding Rural Australia Program

Hansard Pages:  430-431

Output:  2.2  Services to Communities

Senator Mackay asked: 

1) What was the underspend?

2) Is there a similar list for at least the other program?  Could I be provided with a copy of that?

Answer:

1) In 1999-2000 there was an underspend of $185,000 for the Regional and Rural Development Grant which was rephased in 2000-2001.

2) I would like to correct the record of advice provided.  On Friday, 1 June 2001, a list of projects was provided that the Senate was advised has been funded solely under the Understanding Rural Australia programme.  However, the first three projects on the list presented on the day related to projects funded under the Regional and Rural Development Grant programme.  The three projects are:

· Edith Cowan University, Churchlands, WA - To survey small and medium enterprises around Australia that provide data on the emergence of information technology and telecommunication based work in urban, regional and rural areas. ($71 500)

· University of Tasmania, Hobart, TAS - To model the effects of a range of policies on structural adjustments for regions in Tasmania. ($60 235)

· Southern Cross University - Lismore, NSW - To identify critical factors for building social capital in rural communities. ($15 168)
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